



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

923 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1080 OF 2025

AASIF KHAN HABIB KHAN AND OTHERS
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ANOTHER

...

Mr. R. M. Sayyed h/f Mr. Chavan Umakant Pandit, Advocate for the
Petitioners

Mr. N. B. Patil, APP for Respondent-State

....

**CORAM : SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE AND
Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, JJ.**

DATED : 12/11/2025.

P. C. :

1. Heard.
2. Issue notice to respondents, returnable on 26/11/2025.
Learned APP waives service for respondent No.1-State.

(Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, J.)

(SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE, J.)