



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

923 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1080 OF 2025

**AASIF KHAN HABIB KHAN AND OTHERS
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ANOTHER**

....

None for the Petitioners

Ms A. C. Deshpande, Advocate (Appointed by Court) for
respondent No.2

Mr. S. M. Pandit, Advocate (Appointed through Legal Aid Services
Authority), for respondent No.2.

....

**CORAM : SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE AND
Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, JJ.**

DATE : November 26, 2025

PER COURT :-

1. Despite service, respondent No. 2 remained absent. As
such, learned counsel Ms. A. C. Deshpande is appointed to
represent respondent No. 2.

2. The learned counsel for the petitioners to supply
necessary documents to the counsel so appointed.

3. Stand over to 10.12.2025.

4. Later on, learned counsel Mr. S. M. Pandit appeared and submitted that yesterday, only he is appointed to represent the cause of respondent No.2 by the High Court Legal Services Authority.

5. However, when the matter was called out, we have already appointed Ms Deshpande, the learned counsel to represent respondent No.2 in this matter.

6. In view of the same, the appointment of Mr. S. M. Pandit, learned counsel made by the High Court Legal Services Authority, stands cancelled.

7. Accordingly, this be intimated to the High Court Legal Services Authority.

[Y. G. KHOBRADE, J.]

[SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE, J.]

SMS